High-Definition TV

308 Starz! HD West 642 NFL Network HD 2]
309 Starz! Edge HD 643 MLB Network HD B
310 Starz! Comedy HD 644 Fox Soccer Plus HD** Separate subscription required
311 Starz! Kids & Family HD 645 Universal Sports Network HD E™
412 Cinemax HD West 646 PAC-12 National HD [EIF]
413 Moremax HD West 647 PAC-12 Oregon HD [ElP]
414 Actionmax HD West 653 Weather HD [CIEEP] iversi

415 Thrillermax HD West 634 CNBC HD (EELR) gg% gfnlcjg}glegz;%nica

416 5Starmax HD East 655 CNN HD [ElF 904 Rap

417 Wmax HD East 656 HLN HD [EIF) 905 Hip-Hop Classics

418 Outermax HD East 657 Fox News Channel HD [EllF] 906 Throwback Jamz

419 @max HD East 658 Fox Business News HD [EF] 907 RSB Classics

436 HBO HD West 659 MSNBC HD [EllF] 908 RSB Soul

437 HBO 2 West HD 661 C-SPAN HD [LEEP 909 Gospel

438 HBO Family West HD 662 C-SPAN2 HD LIEErE 910 Reggae

439 HBO Signature West HD 666 Hallmark HD [EEF 911 Classic Rock

440 HBO Comedy HD 667 ABC Family HD [FIEP] 912 Retro Rock

441 HBO Zone HD 668 Animal Planet HD [FIEF] 913 Rock

512 Showtime HD West 670 BlueHighways TV HD 914 Metal

513 Showtime Too HD 671 BIOHD 915 Alternative

514 Showtime Showcase West HD 684 Cartoon Network HD 916 Classic Alternative

515 Showtime Extreme West HD 686 Disney Jr. HD 917 Adult Alternative

529 TMC HD West 687 Disney HD 918 Soft Rock

530 TMC XTRA HD West 688 Disney XD HD 919 Pop Hits

552 Universal HD 701 Turner Classic Movies HD 920 90s

553 Velocity HD 702 AMC HD 921 80s

554 MGMHD 703 Hallmark Movie Channel HD 922 70s

555 Smithsonian Channel HD 705 IFC HD 923 Solid Gold Oldies

556 Palladia HD 720 Lifetime Movie Network HD 924 Party Favorites

557 NFL Redzone HD 730 ASEHD 925 Stage & Screen

605 KTVZ-NBC HD 731 FXHD 926 Kidz Only!

606 KBNZ-CBS HD 733 Syfy HD 927 Toddler Tunes

607 KOAB-OPB HD 734 MAVTVHD 928 Today's Country

608 QVCHD 735 Comedy Central HD 929 True Country

609 KOHD-ABC HD 736 E'HD 930 Classic Country

610 KFXO-FOX HD 737 Bravo HD 931 Contemporary Christian
611 COTV HD 738 Lifetime HD 932 Sounds of the Season
612 The CWHD 742 TruTV HD 933 Soundscapes

615 USAHD 743 WEHD 934 Smooth Jazz
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900 Hit List
901 Hip Hop & RGB

Important Notes:

*This channel requires a separate subscription. Please call for
details.
$Access to Video On Demand is available with all digital
packages. However, the amount of free VOD that is included
varies depending on the cable TV package you subscribe to.
*HD channels (excluding the HD Plus tier) are provided free
with your subscription to the associated standard-definition
channel. You must have a HD-ready set-top box or
CableCARD-equipped HDTV to view these channels. All
digital/HD channels, other than local broadcast channels, are
encrypted.
** Premium HD is available only with HBO, Cinemax, Showtime,
or Starz! subscription.
***HD Plus is only available with subscription to the Preferred
package.

*Bronze tiers are genre-based groups of additional cable

bend
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networks that may be purchased individually (1, 2 or all 3) with
the Essentials or Preferred Package.

** Premium channel packages are optional and may be
purchased with Limited, Family, Essentials or Preferred.

TBS HD 744 G4 HD 935 Jazz

TNT HD

HSN HD

ESPN HD

ESPN2 HD

ESPNews HD

ESPNU HD

Big Ten Network HD
NBC Sports Network HD
Golf Channel HD

Fox Soccer Channel HD
Speed Channel HD  (For Sports 1 - mid-Augus!)

748
755
756
757
758
761
765
776
777
778
779

BBC America HD

History HD [El[F]
Discovery Channel HD [EIP]
National Geographic HD  [HHEIEIR]
The Science Channel HD [E][D]
OWN HD [EIlF]
Africa Channel HD )
HGTV HD [FIEP]
Food Network HD

TLC HD

Travel Channel HD

936 Blues

937 Singers & Swing

938 Easy Listening

939 Classical Masterpieces
940 Light Classical

941 Musica Urbana

942 Pop Latino

943 Tropicales

944 Mexicana

#*#* Starz! requires a subscription to the Bronze Movie tier.

Tennis Channel HD

QOutdoor Channel HD [
Blazers HD

Comcast SportsNet HD

CBS Sports Network HD

780 DIY HD

781 Style HD

782 Cooking Channel HD
784 Destination America HD

ATTENTION PARENTS:

Use our on-screen guide with parental controls
to block mature content.
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Channel lineup and packages are subject to change. July 2013



Ad Central 4
KTVZ-NBC
KBNZ-CBS

Corner Store TV
Telemundo

USA

TBS

TNT

HSN

ESPN

ESPN2

ESPN Classic

ESPNews

ESPNU

Big Ten Network

NBC Sports Network

Golf Channel

Fox College Sports Pacific
Fox College Sports Central
Fox College Sports Atlantic
Fox Soccer Channel

Fuel TV

Speed Channel
Tennis Channel
Outdoor Channel [H

TVG Horse Racing

Blazers

Comcast SportsNet

CBS Sports Network

NFL Network

MLB Network

Fox Soccer Plus* Separate subscription required
Universal Sports Network

PAC-12 National

PAC-12 Oregon

The Weather Channel

CNBC

CNN

HLN

Fox News Channel

Fox Business News

MSNBC

Bloomberg Television

C-SPAN

C-SPAN2

C-SPAN3

TV Land

(Fox Sports 1 - mid-August)

Hallmark Channel
ABC Family

Animal Planet
Youtoo
BlueHighways TV
BIO

Game Show Network
RFD-TV

Nickelodeon

Nick Jr.

Cartoon Network
Boomerang

Disney Jr.

Disney

Disney XD

Nicktoons

Teen Nick

The Hub

PBS Kids Sprout
Reelz

Turner Classic Movies
AMC

Hallmark Movie Channel
FXM (FX Movie Channel)
IFC

Encore West

Encore Mystery West
Encore Action West
Encore Westerns West
Encore Love West
Encore Drama West
Encore East

Encore Mystery East
Encore Action East
Encore Westerns East
Encore Love East
Encore Drama East
Encore WAM

Encore MoviePlex
Lifetime Movie Network
A&E

FX

Spike

Syfy

MAV TV

Comedy Central

El

Bravo

Lifetime

SOAPnet

Oxygen

Current

truTVv
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147
148
149
150
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
190
191
192
194
195
196
197
205
206
207
208
218
219
220

WE

G4

Chiller

Cloo

BBC America

Crime & Investigation
Lifetime Real Women
History

Discovery Channel
National Geographic
The Science Channel
Investigation Discovery
Military Channel

OWN

Discovery Fit & Health
H2

Military History

Africa Channel

OPB Plus

HGTV

Food Network

TLC

Travel Channel

DIY

Style

Cooking Channel

RLTV

Destination America
CMT

VHL

MTV

MTV 2

MTV Hits

VH1 Classic

CMT Pure Country
TBN [LIEEER]
Halogen [LIEER]
EWTN [CIEEF]
BYU-TV [LIEEER]
Local education/government [CEIEIF]
ODOT Trip Check [LIEEER]
NASA Television [LIEEP]
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Premium Channels**

250

Herel TV*

Starz!***

300
301
302
303
304
305
306

Starz! West
Starz! Edge West
Starz! East

Starz! Edge East
Starz! InBlack
Starz! Comedy
Starz! Cinema

EEEEEEE

B EE

EEEE

Separate subscription required

307

Starz! Kids & Family

Cinemax

400
401
402
403
404
405
406
407
408
409
410
411

HBO

425
426
427
428
429
430
431
432
433
434
435

Cinemax West
Moremax West
Actionmax West
Thrillermax West
SStarmax
Wmax
Outermax
@max

Cinemax East
Moremax East
Actionmax East
Thrillermax East

HBO West

HBO 2 West

HBO Family West
HBO Signature West
HBO East

HBO 2 East

HBO Family East
HBO Signature East
HBO Comedy

HBO Zone

HBO Latino

Showtime

500
501
502
503
504
505
506
507
508
509
510
511
525
526
527
528

Showtime West
Showtime Too West
Showcase West
Showtime Extreme West
Showtime East
Showtime Too East
Showcase East
Showtime Extreme East
Showtime Beyond
Showtime Next
Showtime Women
Showtime Family

TMC West

TMC 2 West

TMC East

TMC 2 East

900-944 Music Choice

997
998
999

Pay-Per-View HD
Pay-Per-View
Video On Demand#

Lineup by Channel Name

AGE

ABC (KOHD)

ABC Family

Ad Central 4

Africa Channel
AMC

Animal Planet

BBC America

Big Ten Network
BIO

Blazers

Bloomberg Television
BlueHighways TV
Boomerang

Bravo

BYU-TV

Cartoon Network
CBS (KBNZ)

CBS Sports Network
Chiller

Cloo

CMT

CMT Pure Country
CNBC

CNN

Comcast SportsNet
Comedy Central
Cooking Channel
Corner Store TV
CcoTv

Crime & Investigation
C-SPAN

C-SPAN2

C-SPAN3

Current

Destination America
Discovery Channel
Discovery Fit & Health
Disney

Disney Jr.

Disney XD

DIY

E!

Encore Action East
Encore Action West
Encore Drama East
Encore Drama West
Encore East

Encore Love East
Encore Love West
Encore MoviePlex
Encore Mystery East

130 Encore Mystery West
9 Encore WAM
67 Encore West
4 Encore Westerns East
165 Encore Westerns West
102 ESPN
68 ESPN Classic
ESPN2
ESPNews
ESPNU
EWTN
Food Network
FOX (KFXO)
Fox Business News
Fox College Sports Atlantic
Fox College Sports Central
Fox College Sports Pacific
FXM (FX Movie Channel)
Fox News Channel
Fox Soccer Channel
Fox Soccer Plus*
Fuel TV
FX
G4
Game Show Network
Golf Channel
Hallmark Channel
Hallmark Movie Channel
Halogen
HGTV
History
H2
HLN
HSN
IFC
Investigation Discovery
Lifetime
Lifetime Movie Network
Lifetime Real Women
Local education/government
MAV TV
Military Channel
Military History
MLB Network
MSNBC
MTV
MTV 2
MTV Hits
NASA Television
National Geographic
NBC (KTVZ)
113 NBC Sports Network

107
118
106
115
109
21
23
22
24
25
207
177
10
58
32
31
30
104
57
33
44
34
131
144

105
159
138
120
150
218
134
160
164
43
59
192
194
195
220
157
5
27

NFL Network

Nickelodeon

Nick Jr.

Nicktoons

ODOT Trip Check

OPB (KOAB)

OPB Plus

Outdoor Channel

OWN

Oxygen

PAC-12 National

PAC-12 Oregon

PBS Kids Sprout

QveC

Reelz 100
RFD-TV

RLTV 183
Science Channel 158
SOAPnet 139
Speed Channel (rox Sports 1 - mid-Aug) 35
Spike 132
Style 181
Syfy 133
TBN 205
TBS

Teen Nick

Telemundo

Tennis Channel

The CW

The Hub

TLC

TNT

Travel Channel

truTVv

Turner Classic Movies

TV Land

TVG Horse Racing

Universal Sports Network

USA

VH1

VH1 Classic

WE

Weather Channel

Youtoo

[CLimited Package
[E]Family Package

[P Preferred Package
V] Variety Tier*

[E]Essentials Package  [E]Sports Tier*

M Movies Tier*
D Discovery/MTV Tier*

High-Definition TV
[HHHDTV Plus Tier

Please see front panel for more information.




